A STUDY ON WHY THE SEXiM
RISANAH SAHAR NASIGMAL IS KOT
FLILY SUBSCRIBED BY IVESTORS

A7i AN MOHD ALIAS
STUDENT [.D. NO.2001612620

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISRATION
(BBA HONS. MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNCLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALL CAMPLS

NOVEMBER 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

w

First and foremost | would like to give thanks to Allah for giving me the
blessing, guidance and the opportunity to complete this project paper. | am
also highly appreciated to my honorable advisor, Mr. Ismail Abdul Rahim @
Charlie, whom from the very beginning assisted and provided me with all the

guidance, advices throughout the process of completing this paper.

Additional thanks also to the Head of ASNB Office, my office collegue and Mr.
Yaakob Mahmood, who is consistently, guide me and helping me towards
completing my study and also their kind cooperation in allowing me to obtain
the necessary feedback and information, giving suggestion and comments.
Thank you to the entire respondent’s and the Sales Team in Kota Kinabalu for

their support and cooperation. ad

To my all friends, | would forever be grateful for your constant support,
understanding and encouragement rendered to me. To all lectures of UiTM
Kota Kinabalu campus, who have taught and guided me for the past 5 years,
may Allah SW.T blessed all of you with the richness, happiness and
upbringings.

i
1 4

Last but not least, | would like to extend my deep and sincere appreciation to

my family especially my beloved and caring wife, Aminah Wali, my children,

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES AND CHARTS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2  Problem Statement
1.3  Objective of Study
1.4  Significance of Study
1.5 Scope of Study
1.6 The Research Framework
1.7  Definitions of Terms

-~ LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Organizational Background of ASNB
2.1.1 Permodalan Nasional Berhad
2.1.2 Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad
2.1.3 ASNB, Kota Kinabalu Branch

2.2 Vision and Mission
2.2.1 Vision
2.2.2 Mission

2.3 Corporate Value
2.3.1 A Continual Commitment to Excellence
2.3.2 Measure of Success

PAGE

0o N O A A s

12
12
12
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
15



24
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8
29

2.10
2.1

212
2.13
2.14

2.3.3 Values

2.3.4 |Integrity

2.3.5 People

2.3.6 Performance

2.3.7 Prudence

2.3.8 Speed

2.3.9 Teamwork

Historical on Unit Trust
Introduction to Unit Trust Fund
Overview of a Unit Trust Fund
Type of Unit Trust

2.7.1 Equity Unit Trust

2.7.2 Property Trust

2.7.3 Islamic Unit Trust
2.7.4 Balanced or Diversified Unit Trust
2.7.5 Specialty Unit Trust

Regulatory Framework of Unit Trust Funds in Malaysia

Benefits of Investing in Unit Trust Funds
2.9.1 Diversification

2.9.2 Professional Management

2.9.3 Convenience

2.9.4 Liquidity

2.9.5 Affordability

Comparison with Other Forms of Investment
Risks Associated with Unit Trust Funds
2.11.1 General Risk

2.11.2 Investment Risk

Who Usually Invest in Unit Trust Funds
Understanding Fund Performance
Sekim Amanah Saham Nasional

2.14.1 Investment Objective

2.14.2 Permitted Investments

2.14.3 Investment Policy

2.14 .4 Benefits of Investing in SASN

16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
19
20
20
22
23
24
25

26
26
26
26
27
27
&
28
28
30
31
31
32
32
32
32
33



ABSTRACT

A STUDY ON WHY THE SEKIM AMANAH SAHAM NASIONAL IS NOT
FULLY SUBSCRIBED BY INVESTORS
By

Azlan Bin Mohd Alias

November 2006
Advisor 5 Mr. Ismail Abdul Rahim @ Charlie
Faculty ; Faculty of Business Management

Sekim Amanah Saham Nasional (SASN) was first introduced in 20 April, 1981
which is the first unit trust been introduced by ASNB. The introduced of SASN
is one of the ways to achieve the objective of at least 30% ownership of the
corporate sector by Bumiputera investors by the year 1990. This is due to the
government policy in the New Economy Policy (NEP) which is introduced in

1970.

This paper described as to how the research was carried out, based on the
available information gathered through convenience survey sampling
technique. In addition the paper explained briefly the background of the study,

the problem statement, objective of the study, and the scope of the study. The



