A STUDY ON WHY THE SEKIM AMANAH SAHAM NASIONAL IS NOT FULLY SUBSCRIBED BY INVESTORS

AZLAN MOHD ALIAS STUDENT I.D. NO.2001612620

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISRATION
(BBA HONS. MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU CAMPUS

NOVEMBER 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SALINAN FOTO TIDAK DIBENARKAN

First and foremost I would like to give thanks to Allah for giving me the blessing, guidance and the opportunity to complete this project paper. I am also highly appreciated to my honorable advisor, Mr. Ismail Abdul Rahim @ Charlie, whom from the very beginning assisted and provided me with all the guidance, advices throughout the process of completing this paper.

Additional thanks also to the Head of ASNB Office, my office collegue and Mr. Yaakob Mahmood, who is consistently, guide me and helping me towards completing my study and also their kind cooperation in allowing me to obtain the necessary feedback and information, giving suggestion and comments. Thank you to the entire respondent's and the Sales Team in Kota Kinabalu for their support and cooperation.

HAKMILIK Perpustakean Universiti Teknologi MARA

To my all friends, I would forever be grateful for your constant support, understanding and encouragement rendered to me. To all lectures of UiTM Kota Kinabalu campus, who have taught and guided me for the past 5 years, may Allah S.W.T blessed all of you with the richness, happiness and upbringings.

PROJEK PELAJAR

Last but not least, I would like to extend my deep and sincere appreciation to my family especially my beloved and caring wife, Aminah Wali, my children,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	NTENTS		P	AGE
4.01	(1)	EDGEMENT		17
		ii		
	BILITY		iv	
		CONTENTS		V
	T OF TA		ix	
LIST		Х		
ABS	STRACT	Takes a the Tout		xi
CHA	APTERS			
1.	INTR	ODUCTION		1
	1.1	Background of the study		1
	1.2	Problem Statement		4
	1.3	Objective of Study		4
	1.4	Significance of Study		5
	1.5	Scope of Study		7
	1.6	The Research Framework		8
	1.7	Definitions of Terms		10
2.	LITE	RATURE REVIEW		12
	2.1	Organizational Background of ASNB		12
		2.1.1 Permodalan Nasional Berhad		12
		2.1.2 Amanah Saham Nasional Berhad		14
		2.1.3 ASNB, Kota Kinabalu Branch		14
	2.2	Vision and Mission		15
		2.2.1 Vision		15
		2.2.2 Mission		15
	2.3	Corporate Value	-	15
		2.3.1 A Continual Commitment to Excellence		15
		2.3.2 Measure of Success		15

	2.3.3	Values	16		
	2.3.4	Integrity	16		
	2.3.5	People	16		
	2.3.6	Performance	16		
	2.3.7	Prudence	17		
	2.3.8	Speed	17		
	2.3.9	Teamwork	17		
2.4	Historical on Unit Trust				
2.5	Introduction to Unit Trust Fund				
2.6	Overview of a Unit Trust Fund				
2.7	Type of Unit Trust				
	2.7.1	Equity Unit Trust	20		
	2.7.2	Property Trust	22		
	2.7.3	Islamic Unit Trust	23		
	2.7.4	Balanced or Diversified Unit Trust	24		
	2.7.5	Specialty Unit Trust	25		
2.8	8 Regulatory Framework of Unit Trust Funds in Malaysia		25		
2.9	Benefits of Investing in Unit Trust Funds				
	2.9.1	Diversification	26		
	2.9.2	Professional Management	26		
	2.9.3	Convenience	26		
	2.9.4	Liquidity	27		
	2.9.5	Affordability	27		
2.10	Comp	parison with Other Forms of Investment	27		
2.11	Risks	Associated with Unit Trust Funds	28		
	2.11.1	1 General Risk	28		
	2.11.2	2 Investment Risk	30		
2.12	Who	Usually Invest in Unit Trust Funds	31		
2.13	Unde	rstanding Fund Performance	31		
2.14	Sekin	n Amanah Saham Nasional	32		
	2.14.	1 Investment Objective	32		
	2.14.2	2 Permitted Investments	32		
	2.14.3	3 Investment Policy	32		
	2.14.4	4 Benefits of Investing in SASN	33		

ABSTRACT

A STUDY ON WHY THE SEKIM AMANAH SAHAM NASIONAL IS NOT FULLY SUBSCRIBED BY INVESTORS

By

Azlan Bin Mohd Alias

November 2006

Advisor :

Mr. Ismail Abdul Rahim @ Charlie

Faculty

Faculty of Business Management

Sekim Amanah Saham Nasional (SASN) was first introduced in 20 April, 1981 which is the first unit trust been introduced by ASNB. The introduced of SASN is one of the ways to achieve the objective of at least 30% ownership of the corporate sector by Bumiputera investors by the year 1990. This is due to the government policy in the New Economy Policy (NEP) which is introduced in 1970.

This paper described as to how the research was carried out, based on the available information gathered through convenience survey sampling technique. In addition the paper explained briefly the background of the study, the problem statement, objective of the study, and the scope of the study. The